ative financial instruments. The company hedges purchase agreements in foreign exchange (mostly
USD). These contracts are either used to stock up the company's own warehouses or to match a
corresponding sale transaction in EUR.

If needed, the Wholesale division hedges sales contracts in foreign currencies. Purchase contracts
denominated in foreign exchange which match sales contracts in the same currency are not hedged.
Sales contracts in foreign currencies from operations in the E-Commerce division are not hedged.
Where possible, Delticom make use of the natural currency hedge: inflows in foreign currencies are
used to cover the outflows in foreign currencies.

In order to illustrate market risks, IFRS 7 calls for sensitivity analyses which show the impact of
hypothetical changes in relevant risk factors on the results and the equity position. Currency risks
within the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from holding assets and liabilities denominated in foreign exchange.

The following table shows the positive and negative effects if receivables or payables in the currencies
shown had increased or decreased in value by 10% against the euro. The figures are earnings before
income taxes.

Currency

1 Euro = unit FX

Result +10% in € Result -10% in € Net exposure(as of 31.12.2022)

CHF 0.9877 -52,834 52,834 -528,342

DKK 7.4364 12,309 -12,309 123,089

GBP 0.8867 -2,231 2,231 -22,313

NOK 10.5191 -3,250 3,250 -32,502

PLN 4.6826 -92,570 92,570 -925,702

RON 4.946 0 0 0

RUB 77.9165 -16,472 16,472 -164,723

SEK 11.1317 -20,780 20,780 -207,798

USD 1.0674 -1,225,607 1,225,607 -12,256,071

Others n/a 84,191 -84,191 841,912

141

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Delticom AG: Other notes142

Currency 1 Euro = unit FX Result +10 % Result -10 % Net exposure

(as of 31.12.2021) in € in € in €

CHF 1.0364 -59,312 59,312 -593,120

DKK 7.4378 24,800 -24,800 247,998

GBP 0.8402 -19,985 19,985 -199,851

NOK 10.0215 -2,125 2,125 -21,252

PLN 4.5848 -101,478 101,478 -1,014,784

RON 4.9485 0 0 0

RUB 85.3582 -19,555 19,555 -195,548

SEK 10.282 13,122 -1,312 131,217

USD 1.1372 -2,026,887 2,026,887 -20,268,868

Others n/a 31,204 -31,204 312,038

Interest rate risk

For financial instruments with variable interest rates, there is a cash flow risk from interest. Due
to the low level of interest rates, sensitivities were determined using a hypothetical change of 10
basis points. An increase in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a loss of € 60 thousand
(previous year: € 60 thousand), a decrease in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a gain of
€ 60 thousand (previous year: € 0 thousand). The sensitivity analysis included both bank balances
and variable-interest financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk

At the end of the financial year 2021, the follow-up financing of the company was secured by signing